in the Arrhenius was taken equal to 275 �C. The optimization crite-
ria are that all the rate constants had to be positive, the activation
energies for reaction positive, all consistent with physical
principles.

The parameters were determined at 95% confidence limit. Total
one hundred and twelve (112) for disproportionation and one hun-
dred and twelve (112) for ethylation of EB reactions data points
were taken for parameter estimation. Thus, total seven parameters,
the degree of freedom for the model exceeded 103 and 104 (num-
ber of data points – number of parameters to be estimated),